

No. 21-1143

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of New York, et al.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

MARK S. GRUBE

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. New York’s History of Vaccination Requirements	3
B. The COVID-19 Pandemic and the Development of Safe Vaccines.....	4
C. New York’s Response to COVID-19 Transmission in the Healthcare Sector	6
D. Procedural History	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	14
A. This Interlocutory Dispute Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for Considering the Questions Presented.....	14
B. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate a Circuit Split and Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedents.....	17
1. The court of appeals did not require a showing of animus to defeat neutrality, and there is no split in authority on that issue.	17
2. There is no split in authority on the standard for when a secular exemption defeats general applicability, and the court of appeals correctly applied that standard to the facts here.....	21

	Page
3. Petitioners' remaining arguments are meritless.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476, 2022 WL 515867 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022)	26
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Washington Metro. Area Trans. Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	15
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	2,23,27
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	25
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , No. 21-cv-1009, 2022 WL 548260 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2022)	14,17,20
<i>Dr. T. v. Alexander-Scott</i> , No. 21-cv-387, 2022 WL 79819 (D.R.I. Jan. 7, 2022).....	27

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	16
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	21-22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	18,21,25,26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	14
<i>Kentucky v. Beshear</i> , 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	14
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	27
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	18,22
<i>Mitchell County v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	22
<i>Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Dep’t</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	18-19
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	21,25,26
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	16
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	14
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
Laws	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120325 et seq.....	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-204a.....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 20-A, § 6355	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-23-37	27
N.Y. Pub. Health Law	
§ 16.....	6
§ 201.....	6
W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-3-4.....	27
Regulations	
10 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 2.61.....	passim
§ 66-1.1	9
§ 66-1.3	9
§ 405.3.....	4
§ 415.26.....	4
§ 751.6.....	4

Regulations	Page(s)
10 N.Y.C.R.R. (<i>cont'd</i>)	
§ 763.13.....	4
§ 766.11.....	4
§ 794.3.....	4
§ 1001.11.....	4
Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission by Covered Entities (Mar. 22, 2022), https://regs.health.ny.gov/volume-title-10/content/section-261-prevention-covid-19-transmission-covered-entities	16
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: Cases & Deaths Among Healthcare Personnel</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#health-care-personnel	4
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths in the US Reported to CDC, by State/Territory</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends totalcases	4
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines Currently Approved or Authorized in the United States</i> (updated Mar. 30, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/clinical-considerations/interim-considerations-us.html	8

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Chairmen of the Comm. on Doctrine & the Comm. on Pro-Life Activities, U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops, <i>Moral Considerations Regarding the New COVID-19 Vaccines</i> (Dec. 11, 2020), https://www.usccb.org/moral-considerations-covid-vaccines	6
Heidi L. Moline et al., <i>Effectiveness of COVID-19 Vaccines in Preventing Hospitalization Among Adults Aged ≥ 65 Years - COVID-NET, 13 States, February-April 2021</i> , 70 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 1088 (2021)	5
James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 <i>Ky. L.J.</i> 831 (2002)	3
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) Regarding the Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission by Covered Entities Emergency Regulation</i> , https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/system/files/ documents/2022/01/healthcare-worker- booster-requirement-faqs_0.pdf	8,9
Press Release, Food & Drug Admin., <i>Coronavirus (COVID-19) Update: FDA Takes Key Action by Approving Second COVID-19 Vaccine</i> (Jan. 31, 2022), https://www.fda.gov/news- events/press-announcements/coronavirus- covid-19-update-fda-takes-key-action- approving-second-covid-19-vaccine	5

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Video, Special Meeting of the N.Y. Pub. Health & Health Plan. Council, Comm. on Codes, Reguls. & Legis. (Aug. 26, 2021), https://totalwebcasting.com/view/?func=VIEW&id=nysdoh&date=2021-08-26&seq=1	9
